

Electronically Filed
Supreme Court
SCWC-12-0000521
27-SEP-2013
03:59 PM

NO. SCWC-12-0000521

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF HAWAII
HRS CHAPTER 587A (CHILD PROTECTIVE ACT) APPEAL

In the Interest of

T.M.

FC-S No. 10-002K

APPEAL FROM THE FINDINGS OF
FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND
ORDER TERMINATING PARENTAL
RIGHTS ISSUED ON MAY 3, 2012

Family Court of the Third Circuit

Honorable Aley K. Auna, Jr.

**PETITIONER/RESPONDENT-APPELLEE DEPARTMENT OF
HUMAN SERVICES' RESPONSE TO RESPONDENT/PETITIONER-
APPELLANT PARENT'S APPLICATION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Table of Abbreviations/Acronyms.....	v
I. Case Summary	1
II. Argument.....	2
A. The portion of Mother’s “Statement of the Case” relating to the court’s failure to appoint an attorney for Mother contains numerous mis-characterizations of the evidence.....	2
B. The ICA did not commit grave errors when it held that the family court did not abuse its discretion by failing to appoint counsel to represent Mother prior to September 13, 2011.....	5
C. The ICA did not commit grave error when it found that the family court did not Abuse its discretion by denying Mother’s motions to continue the TPR hearing.....	6
III. Conclusion	7
CERTIFICATE OF CONVENTIONAL SERVICE	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Hawai'i Cases

In re "A" Children, 119 Hawaii 28, 193 P.3d 1228 (Haw. Ct. App. 2006)..... 5, 6

Other Cases

Lassiter v. Dept. of Social Services of Durham County, N.C.,

452 U.S. 18, 101 S.Ct. 2153, 68 L.Ed.2d 640 (1981).....5

Matthews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319, 96 S.Ct. 893 (1976).....5

Hawai'i Statutes

HRS section 587A-17(a).....4, 5

HRS 587A-28(g).....7

HRS 587A – 2.....7

Hawaii Rules of Appellate Procedure

HRAP Rule 40.1(e).....1

TABLE OF ABBREVIATIONS/ACRONYMS

Department of Human Services (Petitioner/Respondent-Appellee).....	DHS
Guardian Ad Litem for T.M.'s Mother.....	GAL
Hawaii Family Court Rules.....	HFCR
Hawaii Intermediate Court of Appeals.....	ICA
Hawaii Revised Statutes.....	HRS
Hawaii Rules of Appellate Procedure.....	HRAP
Hawaii Rules of Evidence.....	HRE
ICA Summary Disposition Order filed on June 28, 2013 (In re TM).....	ICA Opinion
Natural and Legal Father.....	Father
Record on Appeal [R.] ¹	R
T.M., a male child born on June 8, 2009.....	child
T.M.'s Mother (Respondent/Petitioner-Appellee).....	Mother
termination of parental rights	TPR

Transcripts of Proceedings:

January 7, 2010, Docket No. 44.....	Tr. (1-7-10)
January 14, 2010, Docket No. 45.....	Tr. (1-14-10)
January 26, 2011, Docket No. 46.....	Tr. (1-26-11)
May 24, 2011, Docket No. 47.....	Tr. (5-24-11)
September 13, 2011, Docket No. 48.....	Tr. (9-13-11)
September 20, 2011, Docket No. 49.....	Tr. (9-20-11)
October 4, 2011, Docket No. 50.....	Tr. (10-4-11)

¹ The references to the Record are to the PDF page number of the electronically filed Record on Appeal

December 13, 1022, Docket No. 51.....Tr. (12-13-11)
February 7, 2012, Docket No. 52.....Tr. (2-7-12)
March 2, 2012, Docket No. 53.....Tr. (3-2-12)
March 2, 2012, Docket No. 54.....Tr. (3-2-12)
March 9, 2012, Docket No. 55.....Tr. (3-9-12)
March 16, 2012, Docket No. 56.....Tr. (3-16-12)
